CITY OF BURNABY BYLAW NO. 13975

A BYLAW to designate the Schou Street School at 4041 Canada Way a protected heritage property

WHEREAS the Schou Street School (hereinafter referred to as the "Heritage Building") is located at 4041 Canada Way, and more particularly legally described as:

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-559

Lot 1, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-567

Lot 2, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-575

Lot 3, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-583

Lot 4, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-591

Lot 5, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-605

Lot 6, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-613

Lot 7, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-621

Lot 8, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-699

Lot 9, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-729

Lot 10, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321;

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-745

Lot 11, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321; and

Parcel Identifier: 024-726-761

Lot 12, Bl 47, DL 69, Gp 1, NWD, Plan 1321

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Lands");

AND WHEREAS the registered owner of the Lands has requested that Council designate the Heritage Building as protected heritage property;

AND WHEREAS Council considers the Heritage Building has heritage value and heritage character, and that designation of the building pursuant to section 611 of the *Local Government Act* is necessary or desirable for its conservation;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as **BURNABY HERITAGE DESIGNATION BYLAW NO. 3, 2018.**
- 2. Council hereby designates the Heritage Building as protected heritage property under section 611 of the *Local Government Act*.

Read a first time this 10th day of December 2018

Read a second time this 11th day of February 2019

Read a third time this 29th day of July 2019

Reconsidered and adopted this 29th day of July 2019

MAYOR